BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2010
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a
particular case is still scheduled.

1:00 p.m. cases

Frank Petillo & Richard Fuller, Jr., 301 South Ann Corporation T/a Jazzy Blues Club, 301 S. Ann Street- Class
BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring
such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic
beverage sold to 19 year old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17,
2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their
premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by
them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police
Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on January 17, 2010 (Re: No employee records available)
DECISION:

Cristin Neal Adad, Club Confetti, Inc. T/a Club Confetti, 1609 Bank Street- Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License
— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years
of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old female
patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year
old male patron)

DECISION:

Norma E. Sorto, Las Esperanzas, LLLC T/a Las Esperanzas, 529 S. Bond Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor
License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year
old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under
twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages
for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20
year old male patron); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names,
aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for
inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other
governmental agencies” on January 17, 2010 (Re: No employee records available)

DECISION:

Nidia M. Sierra, Bernia, Inc. T/a Honey’s Lounge, 1722-24 Gough Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License -
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron)
DECISION:

John Baglanis & Guerdon L. French, Egg, Inc. T/a Mr. Joe’s Bar & Cut Rate, 1-3 S. Highland Avenue — Class BD7
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage
sold to 19 year old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring
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such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic
beverage sold to 20 year old male patron)
DECISION:

Juan Antonio Ortiz, La Roca, LL.C T/a La Roca, 3210-14 Pulaski Highway — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License -
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old female patron) and
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron);
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages,
and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly
authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on January
17,2010 (Re: No employee records available) DECISION:

DECISION:

3:00 p.m. cases

Shelley Gordon & Dolores Reicher, Silverlud, Inc. T/a Circus Bar, 427 E. Baltimore Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine &
Liquor License - Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 5(b) “No dancer may touch: (1)any other dancer’s...(i) breast or
chest; (ii) genitals or genital area; or (iii) anus, anal area, or buttocks” on November 1, 2009 (Re: Dancer began licking
and kissing on the buttocks and genital area of another dancer); Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 6 “An adult-
entertainment business may not permit any of the following on the premises, whether by dancers, patrons, or otherwise: (1)
any acts of sexual intercourse, masturbation, sodomy, bestiality, oral copulation, flagellation, or any sexual acts that are
prohibited by law and (2)caressing, fondling, or touching the breast or chest, genitals or genital area, or anus, anal area, or
buttocks of any other person, whether clothed or unclothed” on November 1, 2009 (Re: Dancers simulated sex acts on each
other and engaged in reciprocal manual genital stimulation); Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 8(a) “An adult-
entertainment business must keep on its premises records of the legal name, address, date of birth, and social security
number of all persons employed by them or under contract with the business” and Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule
8(c) “These records must be available for inspection at all times by authorized representatives of the Board, the Police
Department, or any other governmental agency” on November 1, 2009 and two other occasions (Re: Employee records not
available); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall
be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or
morals” on November 1, 2009 (Re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rules as adopted under the provisions of Baltimore City
Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) and enforced under authority of Article 2B §12-203.1)

DECISION:

Paul A. Gordon, 419 E. Baltimore Street, Inc. T/a Jewel Box, 419 E. Baltimore Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine &
Liquor License - Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 5(b)(2) ‘“No dancer may touch (2)a patron’s:...(ii)genitals or
genital area...” on July 12, 2009 (Re: Dancer seated on male patron’s lap with her hand inside the unzipped pants of the
patron); Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 6 “An adult-entertainment business may not permit any of the following
on the premises, whether by dancers, patrons, or otherwise ...2) caressing, fondling, or touching the breast or chest,
genitals or genital area, or anus, anal area, or buttocks of any other person, whether clothed or unclothed” on July 12,
2009 (Re: Dancer’s hand inside unzipped pants of a male patron); Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 8(a) “An
adult-entertainment business must keep on its premises records of the legal name, address, date of birth, and social
security number of all persons employed by them or under contract with the business” and Violation of Adult
Entertainment Rule 8(c) “These records must be available for inspection at all times by authorized representatives of the
Board, the Police Department, or any other governmental agency” on July 12, 2009 and two other occasions (Re:
Employee records not available); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises
of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety,
health, welfare, quiet or morals” on July 12, 2009 (Re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rules as adopted under the
provisions of Baltimore City Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) and enforced under authority of Article 2B §12-203.1); Violation of
Article 2B, Section 10-505 “Every person receiving a license under the provisions of this article shall frame his license
under glass and place the same so that it shall at all times be conspicuous and easily read in his place of business...” on
July 12, 2009 (Re: Liquor license not displayed)

DECISION:






